
 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\25 January 2024 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott 

Direct Tel: 01276 707160 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

 
To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 

(Councillors: Cliff Betton (Chair), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair), Mary Glauert, 
Shaun Garrett, Liz Noble, David O'Mahoney, Murray Rowlands, Kevin Thompson, 
Helen Whitcroft, Valerie White and Richard Wilson) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for a substitute to attend.  Members should also inform their group 
leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Preferred substitutes: Councillors Jonny Cope, Nirmal Kang, Mark Gordon, 
Ying Perrett, Jonathan Quin, Pat Tedder and David Whitcroft 
 

Site Visits 
 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Head of 
Planning and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting. 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 25 January 2024 at 
7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 21 December 2023.   

3 - 6 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\25 January 2024 

Page 2 

3  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.  

 

 
Human Rights Statement 

 
The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are 
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development 
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be 
highlighted in the report on the relevant item. 
  
4  Enforcement Monitoring Report   

 
7 - 20 

 
Planning Applications 

  
5  Application Number: 23/0347 - Hagthorne Cottage Nurseries, Lucas 

Green Road, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9LZ*   
 

21 - 46 

 
6  Application Number: 23/1035 - 150 London Road, Bagshot, Surrey, 

GU19 5DF   
 

47 - 62 

 
7  Application Number: 23/0699 - Sunningdale Golf Club, Ridge Mount 

Road, Sunningdale, Ascot, Surrey, SL5 9RS   
 

63 - 114 

 
8  Application 23/0326/PCM Update Report   

 
115 - 184 

 
* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking 

 
 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 December 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 21 December 2023  

 
 -  Cliff Betton (Chair) 
 + Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Mary Glauert 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr David O'Mahoney 

- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Murray Rowlands 
Cllr Kevin Thompson 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Richard Wilson 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
*in attendance virtually and could not vote on any application. 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Jonathan Quin (In place of Cllr Murray Rowlands), 
Cllr David Whitcroft (In place of Cllr Cliff Betton), Cllr Bob Raikes (In place of Cllr 
Liz Noble) and Cllr Shaun Macdonald (In place of Cllr Kevin Thompson) 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllrs Liz Noble and Kevin Thompson 
 
Officers Present: Duncan Carty, Gavin Chinniah 

James Hall, Will Hinde, Jonathan Partington 
Melissa Turney and Eddie Scott 

  
31/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of its meeting held on 23 November 2023 
subject to a change to reflect that Councillor Richard Wilson voted against the 
recommendation to approve application 23/0936.  
  
   

32/P  Application Number: 23/0571 - Tesco, Station Road, Chobham, Woking, 
Surrey, GU24 8AQ 
 
The application was for Advertisement  Consent for 1 fascia sign, 1x projecting 
sign, 4x vinyl, 1x frosting, 2x dibond.  
  
The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation but had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee on the request of Councillor Pat Tedder because it was considered that 
any change would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
Chobham Village Conservation Area.  
  
Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 
  

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 December 2023 

“Paragraph 2.2 and 6.2 of the agenda makes reference to the public house as the 
adjoining building to the west. In fact the lawful use of this building is Class B1 
(Office) and is to the east, not the west. The building to the west is an empty 
building which was previously used as a restaurant.  
  
The revised NPPF issued on 19 December 2023 does not materially affect the 
determination of this application.” 
  
Following questions and concerns from Members, the Committee were advised 
that there would be a reduction of illuminated signs at the site, as only sign 2 
would now be externally illuminated. 
  
Moreover, the Committee had particular concerns in respect of the effect of the 
potential internal illumination of the advertisements on the Chobham Conservation 
Character Area. Thereby it was agreed to strengthen condition 4 of the Officer’s 
recommendation to make clear that there should not be any internal illumination 
that would make the signs more prominent or would illuminate the signs approved. 
  
The Officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
David Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor David O’Mahoney and put to the vote and 
carried.  
  

RESOLVED that application 23/0571/ADV be granted subject to the 
conditions in the Officer Report, as amended. 

  
Note 1  
It was noted for the record that Councillor Victoria Wheeler declared that: 

a)    She spoke against the original application on the site prior to being a 
Councillor; 

b)    She was a regular shopper at the site; and 
c)    She lived near the application site 

  
Note 2  
In line with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the Officer recommendation to grant the application: 
  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Shaun Macdonald, 
David O’Mahoney, Bob Raikes, David Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft and 
Richard Wilson.  
  
Voting against the application to grant the application:  
  
Councillors Jonathan Quin, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White. 
  
   

33/P  Application Number: 23/0891 - 42 - 44 London Road, Bagshot 
 
The application for the variation to the legal agreement/operational management 
plan relating to planning permission 18/1083, which was granted on appeal 

Page 4



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 December 2023 

APP/D3640/
[...]
    Parking will be controlled by on-site management. 
  
The revised NPPF issued 19 December 2023 does not materially affect the 
determination of this application.” 
  
Following debate on the proposal Members wished to note for the record their 
continued concerns in respect of the ratio of parking spaces to apartments in 
relation to the original application. However, it was acknowledged by the majority 
of Members that the proposed reduction in the minimum age of care residents, did 
not have enough effect on the acceptability of the parking provision to justify 
refusing the application.  
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Jonathan Quin, seconded by Councillor Helen Whitcroft and put to the vote and 
carried.  

Page 5



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 December 2023 

  
RESOLVED that application 23/0891 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the Officer Report. 
  
Note 1  
In line with Part 4 Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the Officer recommendation to grant the application:  
  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Shaun Macdonald, 
David O’Mahoney, Jonathan Quin, Bob Raikes, David Whitcroft, 
Helen Whitcroft, Victoria Wheeler and Richard Wilson.  
  
Voting against the Officer recommendation to grant the application:  
  
Councillor Valerie White. 
  
   

  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 

Page 6



  

 

January PAC 2024 
 

Monitoring Report   Portfolio: 
 

Planning 

 Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

 

Purpose: As an information item providing an overview of function and performance 
of the Planning Enforcement Service for the period 1st October 2023 to 30th December 
2023  

 
 
1. Key Issues 
 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the performance of the Planning 
Enforcement Team for quarter three of the current financial year i.e. from 1st 
October 2023 to 31st December 2023. 
 

1.
[...]
  

(1) The development shall be retained in accordance with the following 

drawings: S01 (Site Location Plan); S111 (As-Built Ground Floor Plan); 
S112 (As-Built First Floor Plan); S113 (As-Built Second Floor Plan); S114 
(As-Built Roof Plan); S115 (As-Built Elevations); and S116 (As-Built 

Elevations). 

James Blackwell 

INSPECTOR 

 
 

Page 20



 

 

 

23/0347/FFU Reg. Date  3 April 2023 Bisley & West End 

 

 

 LOCATION: Hagthorne Cottage Nurseries , Lucas Green Road, West End, 

Woking, Surrey, GU24 9LZ 

 PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing poly building and erection of detached 

storage building 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Mr D Dunne/Hagthorne Cottage Nurseries 

 OFFICER: Duncan Carty 

 

This application is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee because the 
proposal is a major development (i.e. relating to a non-residential building over 1,000 
square metres in floorspace) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions  
      
 
1.0 SUMMARY   

 
1.1 This planning application relates to the erection of a building in place of the existing 

polybuilding for a car storage use.  The site lies to the south west of the settlement of West 
End, located in the Green Belt.  
 

1.2 The proposal is considered to not be inappropriate development in the Green Belt and 
acceptable in terms of its impact on local character, trees and streetscene; residential 
amenity; highway safety; drainage/flood risk; ecology and the Thames Basin Heath Special 
Protection Area (SPA).   
 

1.3 The application is therefore recommended for approval.   
 

 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 The application site lies on the south side of Lucas Green Road.  The site lies about 1.1 

kilometres south west of the settlement of West End, lying within the Green Belt and about 
100 metres from the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA).  Florence House, 
a House in Multiple Occupation (this use being considered under a lawful existing 
devel
[...]


Page 44



Proposed elevations and floor plan 

 

 

Photos of the site  

 

Page 45



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



 

 

 

23/1035/FFU Reg. Date  10 October 2023 Bagshot 

 

 

 LOCATION: 150 London Road, Bagshot, Surrey, GU19 5DF,  

 PROPOSAL: Full planning permission to allow the occupation of unit 2a for 

Class E retail outside of those specified within condition 1 of 

planning permission 16/1041 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Nottinghamshire County Council (c/o abrdn) 

 OFFICER: Melissa Turney 

 

This application is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee because the 
proposal is a major development i.e. over 1,000 sq.m. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions  
     
 
1.0 SUMMARY   

 
1.1 The application site relates to unit 2a previously occupied by Cotswold Outdoor. The unit is 

currently vacant. The application site has a lawful use of Class E (Commercial, Business 
and Service) under the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 
amended). However, the range of the goods which can be lawfully sold from the unit are 
restricted under condition 1 of planning permission 16/1041 (set out in section 4). The 
proposal by Hobbycraft seeks to delete the outdoor pursuits goods sold and add “arts, crafts 
and hobbies related goods, food only for the edible decorations for cakes for example, books 
and magazines devoted to arts, crafts and hobbies” to the list of the goods allowed to be sold 
from the unit. 
 

1.2 This unit is part of the Bagshot Retail Park that is an established out-of-centre retail 
destination. By varying the range of goods that can be sold, the principal issue is whether 
these goods and this overall proposal would harm the vitality of Camberley Town Centre and 
Bagshot centre. The applicant has provided evidence to inform a sequential test. Under the 
sequential test main town centre uses should be located in town centres, in edge of centre 
locations; and only if suitable s
[...]
e application site. 

  
 Reason: To retain control in order to prevent unrestricted retail use having regard to 

the impacts on existing, committed and planned investment in the catchment area; 
and, in the interests of the vitality and viability of Camberley Town Centre, Bagshot and 
other designated centres, to comply with Policies CP9 and CP10 of the Surrey Heath 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 and the NPPF. 

 
 5. The retail premises as approved shall not be further subdivided and used by separate 

retail operators or amalgamated into one retail unit without the prior written approval of 
the Local Planning Authority.   

  
 Reason: To retain control in order to prevent unrestricted retail use having regard to 

the impacts on existing, committed and planned investment in the catchment area; 
and, in the interests of the vitality and viability of Camberley Town Centre, Bagshot and 
other designated centres, to comply with Policies CP9 and CP10 of the Surrey Heath 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 and the NPPF. 

 

Page 56



 

 

Informative(s) 
 
 
 1. This Decision Notice is a legal document and therefore should be kept in a safe 

place as it may be required if or when selling your home.   A replacement copy can 
be obtained, however, there is a charge for this service. 

 
 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



s
APPLICATION

NUMBER
SU/23/1035/F
FU

DEVELOPMENT AFFECTING ROADS
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER 1992

Applicant: Nottinghamshire County Council

Location: 150 London Road, Bagshot, Surrey, GU19 5DF

Development: To allow the occupation of unit 2a for Class E retail outside of those specified
within condition 1 of planning permission 16/1041

 Contact       
 Officer

Bruno Schatten Consultation
Date

12 October 2023 Response Date 6 November 2023

THE COUNTY HIGHWAY AUTHORITY has undertaken an assessment in terms of the
likely net additional traffic generation, access arrangements and parking provision and are
satisfied that the application would not have a material impact on the safety and operation
of the adjoining public highway. The County Highway Authority therefore has no highway
requirements.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



23/1035/FFU 150 London Road Bagshot Surrey GU19 5DF 

 

Location Plan  

 

 

Photos of the site  

 

 

Page 61



 

Page 62



 

 

 

23/0699/FFU Reg. Date  12 July 2023 Windlesham & Chobham 

 

 

 LOCATION: Sunningdale Golf Club, Ridge Mount Road, Sunningdale, Ascot, 

Surrey, SL5 9RS,  

 PROPOSAL: Erection of greenkeepers storage compound building including 

repair workshop, staff facilities and parking, erection of sand bay, 

building, alterations to existing staff building to provide additional 

staff residential accommodation, formation of new internal, 

access road, service yard including wash/fuel area and 

associated landscaping works. Demolition of vehicle garage, 

sand bay, wash, and fuel bay containers, chemical and machine 

store and tool store. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Sunningdale Golf Club 

 OFFICER: Navil Rahman 

 

This application has been reported to the Planning Applications Committee as it was 

previously considered by the committee in January 2020 where it was considered a departure 

from the Development Plan, because it is major development within the Green Belt. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions and referral to the Secretary of 
State as a Departure from the Development Plan. 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 The application relates to the erection of a greenkeepers storage compound building 
including repair workshop, staff facilities and parking, the erection of a sand bay 
building, alterations to the existing staff building to provide additional staff residential 
accommodation, formation of a new internal access road, service yard including 
wash/fuel area and associated landscaping works, following demolition of vehicle 
garage, sand bay, wash and fuel bay containers, chemical and machine store and tool 
store. 
 

1.2 The application is a resubmission of application ref.2019/0615 granted 28 January 
2020. The applicant was unable to implement the permission as the proposal sought 
construction over common land and no agreement was reached. As a result, the 
current submission seeks to resolve this matter by relocating the proposed buildings 
further north approximately 8m.  
 

1.3 The previous permission whilst expired remains a material consideration. The 
proposal, aside from the position of the new buildings remains the same in all other 
respects. As part of the previous decision, very special circumstances in respect of the 
need for the development were determined to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and 
harm to the character and appearance of the surrounding area. The very special 
circumstances remain applicable and amount to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt 
and character and appearance of the area. Other matters in respect of the amenity 
impact, highway impact, and drainage remain acceptable. Owing to the date of the 
permission, and the revised location, consideration to the impact upon trees and the 
ecological impact needed to be reconsidered. The proposal is considered acceptable 
in these regards subject to appropriate conditions. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7 



 

 

 

1.4 Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) and Strategic Access Management 
and Monitoring (SAMM) measures have been secured and the proposal is considered 
acceptable in respect of all matters and therefore recommended for a grant of 
permission.  
 

1.5 Under the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 this 
proposal represents a departure from the Development Plan, because it is major 
development within the Green Belt. Under this Direction and if Members agree with t
[...]
lemented). 

3.3 02/1155 Erection of a two-storey building comprising administration and staff 
facilities at ground floor with a three-bedroom self-contained flat 
above, a detached garage/storage building and a single storey side 
extension to existing garage building following demolition of existing 
workshops and garaging. Granted 28 November 2002 
(implemented). 

Officer Comment: Condition 6 restricts occupation of the flat to 
persons employed by Sunningdale Golf Club. 

Page 64



 

 

3.4 07/1280 Erection of 1.5-metre-high sliding security gate following removal of 
existing bollards at golf club. Granted 03 April 2008 (implemented). 

3.5 19/0615 Erection of greenkeepers storage compound building including 
repair workshop, staff facilities and parking, erection of sand bay 
building, alterations to existing staff building to provide additional 
staff residential accommodation, formation of new internal access 
road, service yard including wash/fuel area and associated 
landscaping works following demolition of vehicle garage, sand bay, 
wash and fuel bay containers, chemical and machine store, and tool 
store. Reported to Planning Applications Committee on the 26 
November 2019 with an officers recommendation to Grant and 
referred to the Secretary of State as a departure on the 2 January 
2020. Granted 28 January 2020 (not implemented). See Annex B for 
a copy of this agenda report.  

4.0 PROPOSAL  

 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a greenkeepers storage compound 
building including repair workshop, staff facilities and parking, the erection of a sand 
bay building, alterations to the existing staff building to provide additional staff 
residential accommodation, formation of a new internal access road, service yard 
including wash/fuel area and associated landscaping works, following demolition of 
vehicle garage, sand bay, wash and fuel bay containers, chemical and machine store 
and tool store. 

4.2 The proposed development
[...]
les stored outside 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 112



Existing building A (to be demolished) 

 

 

 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Planning Applications Committee 

25 January 2024 

 

23/0326/PCM 
 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Gavin Chinniah 
Report Author:    Duncan Carty - Principal Planning Officer 
Wards Affected:     Town 
 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report serves to update Members of the progress of the County Council 
application 23/0326/PCM following this Council’s resolution to object to the proposal. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to NOTE the progress of this application. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The application 23/0326/PCM related to the erection of a part 1, 2, 3 and 4 

storey building for extra care accommodation comprising up to 60 self-
contained apartments, staff and communal facilities and associated parking.  
This is an outline application seeking the approval of scale, layout and access 
(with landscaping and appearance reserved for future separate approval).   
 

1.2 Surrey County Council was the determining authority and Surrey Heath 
Borough Council was only a consultee.    The application was reported to the 
Planning Applications Committee on 1 June 2023 when it was resolved to 
raise objections to the proposal on grounds of character, residential amenity 
and trees.  The officer report and decision are attached at Annex A. 
 

1.3 The application was reported to the Planning Committee at Surrey County 
Council on 27 October 2023 when it was resolved to approve the application 
subject to conditions and the completion of a legal agreement.  The SCC 
officer report is attached at Annex B.   
 

1.4 Surrey County Council, in supporting this proposal, gave strong support for 
the development of Class C2 extra care apartments to assist in meeting a 
demonstrable need for such accommodation which would also be pro
[...]

Application site 

 

 

Park Street 

 

Page 182



Park Road 

 

Court Gardens 

 

Buckingham Court 

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Enforcement Monitoring Report
	4b. Enforcement Monitoring Report - Annex

	5 Application Number: 23/0347 - Hagthorne Cottage Nurseries, Lucas Green Road, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9LZ*
	5b. 23/0347 - Hagthorne Cottage Nurseries, Lucas Green Road, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9LZ - Annex A
	5c. 23/0347 - Hagthorne Cottage Nurseries, Lucas Green Road, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9LZ - Annex B
	5d. 23/0347 - Hagthorne Cottage Nurseries, Lucas Green Road, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9LZ - OS Map
	5e. 23/0347 - Hagthorne Cottage Nurseries, Lucas Green Road, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9LZ - Plans

	6 Application Number: 23/1035 - 150 London Road, Bagshot, Surrey, GU19 5DF
	6b. 23/1035 - 150 London Road, Bagshot, Surrey, GU19 5DF - Appendix A
	6c. 23/1035 150 London Road Plans and photos

	7 Application Number: 23/0699 - Sunningdale Golf Club, Ridge Mount Road, Sunningdale, Ascot, Surrey, SL5 9RS
	Annex A 23-0699 SCC Highway Comments
	Annex B 23-0699 Committee Report 19-0615
	23/0699 Sunningdale Golf Club Plans and photos

	8 Application 23/0326/PCM Update Report
	8b. Application 23/0326/PCM Update Report - Annex A
	8c. Application 23/0326/PCM Update Report - Annex B
	8d. Application 23/0326/PCM Update Report - Background Papers




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\25 January 2024 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 25 January 2024  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chair) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Mary Glauert 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr David O'Mahoney 
Cllr Murray Rowlands 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Kevin Thompson 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Richard Wilson 

 +  Present 
  
Members in Attendance: 
Cllr Nirmal Kang,  
Cllr Sarbie Kang, 
Cllr Pat Tedder   
 
Officers Present: 
Gavin Chinniah - Head of Planning 
Jonathan Partington - Development Manager 
Julia Greenfield – Enforcement Team Manager 
Maxine Lewis - Corporate Enforcement Team Leader 
Duncan Carty - Principal Planning Officer 
Melissa Turney – Senior Planning Officer 
Navil Rahman - Principal Planning Officer 
Sarah Shepherd – Senior Solicitor 
Rachel Whillis - Democratic Services Manager 
Jenny Murton – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  

34/P  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of its meeting held on 14 December 2023. 
Councillor Cliff Betton highlighted he was not in attendance at the meeting. 
  

35/P  Enforcement Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the work of the Planning 
Enforcement Service for the period 1 October 2023 to 31 December 2023.  
  
During the reporting period, the Planning Enforcement Team had investigated 62 
allegations of planning breaches of which 14 were deemed to have not breached 
planning regulations. One Enforcement Notice had been issued (reissued), 45 
investigations were open pending investigation and two Planning Contravention 
Notices had been issued.  
  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\25 January 2024 

The table (2.4 on the report) was explained to the Committee and that some wards 
had more investigations open simply as they chose to engage at that particular 
time, no specific reason.  
  
Members asked if all Enforcement cases are highlighted to the relevant ward 
members and it was confirmed they were not but Members were invited to contact 
the team directly for more information. 
  
An Appeal Decision regarding land at 1 Middle Close, Camberley was updated as 
being resolved and no further action was to be taken by the Council. 
  
It was confirmed that the appeal for 55A Robins Bow, Camberley, Surrey 
(Reference 3319565) is proceeding through the informal hearing process and the 
hearing date is still to be determined.         
  
The Committee noted the report. 
   

36/P  Application Number: 23/0347 - Hagthorne Cottage Nurseries, Lucas Green 
Road, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9LZ* 
 
This planning application related to the demolition of an existing poly building and 
the erection of a detached storage building. The annex to the Planning Updates 
report contained a Judgement report from 22 March 2000 relating to the 
application. 
  
This application was being reported to the Planning Applications Committee 
because the proposal is a major development (i.e. relating to a non-residential 
building over 1,000 square metres in floor space). 
  
The proposal was considered to not be inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and acceptable in terms of its impact on local character, trees and street 
scene; residential  amenity; highway safety; drainage/flood risk; ecology and the 
Thames Basin Heath Special Protection Area (SPA). 
  
The Committee queried the orientation of the site and it’s structures and why the 
positioning of the poly building and forecourt had changed. It was confirmed that it 
was the same surface area but had been proposed for operational reasons.  
  
The use of the building was discussed and it was confirmed that there were 
conditions on what the building would be used for and these would remain in place 
if ownership changed. It was clarified that the organisation would not be limited to 
working with one garage only but the proposed building (and whole site) would 
only be used to store up to 60 cars.  
  
The Committee questioned the addition of extra foliage on the south westerly side 
of the site and it was confirmed that this was not necessarily to hide the building 
but make it more visual. 
  
It was confirmed that no car transporters would be accessing the site. 
  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\25 January 2024 

In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, Nick Griffin (Agent) 
spoke For the application. 
    
The officer recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor Richard Wilson, seconded by Councillor Shaun Garrett, 
put to the vote and carried. 
  

RESOLVED that application 23/0347/FFU be approved subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report and the planning update sheet. 

  
NOTE 1 

  
Voting in favour of the motion to grant the application subject to conditions: 
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Liz Noble, David 
O’Mahoney, Murray Rowlands, Kevin Thompson, Victoria Wheeler, Helen 
Whitcroft, Valerie White and Richard Wilson. 

  
NOTE 2 

  
It was noted for the record that Councillor Mary Glauert declared that she 
had visited the site and met with the neighbours. 
  
   

37/P  Application Number: 23/1035 - 150 London Road, Bagshot, Surrey, GU19 
5DF 
 
The application was for full planning permission to allow the occupation of unit 2a 
for Class E retail (Hobbycraft) outside of those specified within condition 1 of 
planning permission 16/1041. 
  
The Committee discussed parking provisions for the site and the potential impact 
on traffic levels on the A30. It was considered that traffic levels would remain the 
same or lower than the previous occupiers of the unit (Cotswold Outdoor) and 
there was sufficient parking for customers. County Highways Authority had no 
objection.  
  
The Committee queried if the mezzanine level in the unit would be used and it was 
confirmed it would remain empty. 
  
The public opening hours of the unit were discussed by the Committee and 
despite having permission from 07:00 until 23:00 Mondays to Saturdays it was 
concluded that this was very unlikely to be used.   
   
The officer recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor Victoria Wheeler, seconded by Councillor Shaun Garrett, 
put to the vote and carried. 
  

RESOLVED that application 23/1035/FFU be approved subject to the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report. 

  
 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\25 January 2024 

NOTE 1 
  

Voting in favour of the motion to grant the application subject to conditions: 
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Liz Noble, David 
O’Mahoney, Murray Rowlands, Kevin Thompson, Victoria Wheeler, Helen 
Whitcroft, Valerie White and Richard Wilson. 

  
NOTE 2 

  
It was noted for the record that Councillor Wilson declared he had attended 
a public meeting in Bagshot that had supported the application. 
  

   
38/P  Application Number: 23/0699 - Sunningdale Golf Club, Ridge Mount Road, 

Sunningdale, Ascot, Surrey, SL5 9RS 
 
The application was for the erection of a greenkeepers storage compound building 
including repair workshop, staff facilities and parking, erection of sand bay, 
building, alterations to existing staff building to provide additional staff residential 
accommodation, formation of new internal, access road, service yard including 
wash/fuel area and associated landscaping works. Demolition of vehicle garage, 
sand bay, wash, and fuel bay containers, chemical and machine store and tool 
store. 
  
The application is a resubmission of application ref. 2019/0615 that was granted 
28 January 2020. The applicant was unable to implement the permission as the 
proposal sought construction over common land and no agreement was reached. 
As a result, the current submission seeks to resolve this matter by relocating the 
proposed buildings further north, approximately 8m. 
  
The Committee queried the type of land with this application and it was confirmed 
as being outside Common land. It was explained to the Committee that agreement 
for development on Common land is outside of the planning process and would be 
a decision made by the Secretary of State for DEFRA. 
  
The location of the site and that it was adjacent to Chobham Common was 
discussed along with Biodiversity net gain information. It was confirmed that 
Surrey Wildlife Trust had reviewed the application and had no objection.  
  
It was highlighted that Chobham Parish Council had several objections, as 
detailed in the officer’s report.  
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application, subject to conditions and 
referral to the Secretary of State for DHLUC (Department for Levelling Up Housing 
and Communities) as a Departure from the Development Plan, was proposed by 
Councillor Kevin Thompson, seconded by Councillor Richard Wilson and put to the 
vote and carried.    
  

RESOLVED that application 23/0699/FFU be granted, subject to 
conditions and referral to the Secretary of State as a Departure from 
the Development Plan. 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\25 January 2024 

  
NOTE 1 

  
Voting in favour of the motion to grant the application subject to conditions: 
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Liz Noble, David 
O’Mahoney, Kevin Thompson and Richard Wilson. 

  
Voting against the motion to grant the application subject to conditions: 
Councillors Murray Rowlands, Victoria Wheeler, Helen Whitcroft and Valerie 
White. 

  
Abstaining: 
None. 
  
  

39/P  Application 23/0326/PCM Update Report 
 
The Committee was updated on the progress of Surrey County Council’s 
application 23/0326/PCM following Surrey Heath’s resolution to object to the 
proposal. 
  
The application was for the erection of part 1, 2, 3, 4 storey building for extra care 
accommodation comprising self-contained apartments, staff and communal 
facilities and associated parking (landscaping and appearance reserved). 
  
It was confirmed that the Council could not appeal Surrey Council Council’s 
decision.  
  
The Committee noted the progress of the application. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 


